

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
LARRY C. MAYO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

————— ◆ —————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ◆ —————
Mark J. Murphy
MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON,
MURPHY & WELCH, PC
1920 L Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 783-0010
mmurphy@mooneygreen.com

Abbey G. Hairston
**Counsel of Record*
Robert J. Baror
THATCHER LAW FIRM, LLC
7849 Belle Point Drive
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 441-1400
agh@thatcherlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent
Association of Classified
Employees/American
Federation of State, County
and Municipal Employees

Counsel for Respondents
Board of Education of
Prince George's County,
Maryland and
Verjeana M. Jacobs

Dated: November 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	4
I. Summary of Argument	4
II. The Differing Approaches Used by the Circuit Courts in Enforcing the Rule of Unanimity Do Not Create a Split.....	5
III. Even With the Differing Circuit Approaches This Conflict is Not Important Enough to Merit Review nor is it Intolerable.....	10

A.	This Court Has Determined that Procedural Removal Issues which do not Affect the Substance of Removal Are not “Important” Enough to Require Appellate Review.....	11
B.	The Alleged Circuit Split Would not be Intolerable.....	13
IV.	Congress Chose Not to Address the Form of Notice of Unanimity in Amending the Removal Statute in 2011.....	16
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boone v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 447 Fed. Appx. 961 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Caterpillar v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Esposito v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2009)	5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Getty Oil Corp. v. Ins. Co. of No. Am.</i> , 841 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Gossmeyer v. McDonald</i> , 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance Int’l Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 7
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	16
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	16
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	16
<i>Pritchett v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2008)	7

Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.,
584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
313 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V 2

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1441 3

28 U.S.C. § 1446 2, 3, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 3

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 1, 6, 10

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

157 Cong. Rec. H1367..... 17

Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue
Clarification Act of 2011..... 17

H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011)..... 17, 18

*Intercircuit Panel of the United States Act:
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts of the
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 147
(1985) (prepared statement of A. Leo Levin)..... 14*

Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L.
No. 101-650, § 302, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990) 13

www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts 9
